## COLLEGE STUDENT AID COMMISSION[283]

## **Adopted and Filed**

Pursuant to the authority of Iowa Code section 261.3, the Iowa College Student Aid Commission hereby rescinds Chapter 10, "Federal Family Education Loan Programs," Chapter 11, "State of Iowa Scholarship Program," Chapter 15, "Iowa Guaranteed Loan Payment Program," and Chapter 19, "Accelerated Career Education Grant Program," Iowa Administrative Code.

Chapter 10 describes the procedures under which the Commission administered the Federal Family Education Loan Program, a program no longer administered by the Commission.

Chapter 11 provides rules for the State of Iowa Scholarship Program, which has not been funded since fiscal year 2005.

Chapters 15 and 19 provide rules for the Iowa Guaranteed Loan Payment Program and the Accelerated Career Education Grant Program. The programs were rescinded as a result of changes to Iowa Code sections 261.22 and 261.44 that were enacted in 2014 Iowa Acts, Senate File 2257.

Notice of Intended Action was published in the Iowa Administrative Bulletin on October 29, 2014,

as ARC 1690C. This amendment is identical to that published under Notice of Intended Action.

The Commission does not intend to grant waivers under the provisions of these rules.

After analysis and review of this rule making, the Commission finds that there is no impact on jobs. This amendment is intended to implement Iowa Code chapter 261.

This amendment will become effective March 25, 2015.

The following amendment is adopted.

Rescind and reserve 283—Chapter 10, Chapter 11, Chapter 15 and Chapter 19.

[Filed 1/20/15, effective 3/25/15] [Published 2/18/15] EDITOR'S NOTE: For replacement pages for IAC, see IAC Supplement 2/18/15.